
GPA-026-25 High Volume Color Printer Page 1 of 5 
Buyer: Eric J. Blas 

May 01 , 2025

AMENDMENT NO.: VI 

TO

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-026-25

FOR

HIGH VOLUME COLOR PRINTER

Prospective Bidders are hereby notified of the following Change and responses to inquiries 
received from Bidder No. 1 dated March 21, 2025 and May 14, 2025: 

INCLUSIONS:

1. Page 5a of 37 DESCRIPTION – EQUIPMENT: HIGH VOLUME COLOR PRESS PRINTER/COPIER/
SCANNER to include A.15.1 and A.15.2 (See attached)

2. Page 6a of 37 DESCRIPTION – PRINT SERVER: to include B.9.2 (See attached)

CHANGES:

REMOVE Page 5 of 37 and REPLACE with 5a of 37 (see attached):

Under INVITATION FOR BID, DESCRIPTION, Section A.  EQUIPMENT: HIGH
VOLUME COLOR PRESS PRINTER/COPIER/SCANNER: A.3 is changed

FROM:
Scan speed of 270 Impressions Per Minute (IPM)

TO NOW READ:
Scan speed of 200 Impressions Per Minute (IPM) - Minimum

Under INVITATION FOR BID, DESCRIPTION, Section A.  EQUIPMENT: HIGH
VOLUME COLOR PRESS PRINTER/COPIER/SCANNER: A.14 is changed

FROM:
Finishing: Binder, Booklet Making, Cutting, Slitting, and Folding, Finisher, Folder, Hole Punch,
Stacker



GPA-026-25 High Volume Color Printer Page 2 of 5 
Buyer: Eric J. Blas 

c. Under INVITATION FOR BID, DESCRIPTION, Section A.  EQUIPMENT: HIGH
VOLUME COLOR PRESS PRINTER/COPIER/SCANNER: A.16 is changed

FROM:
2/3 Hole Punching

TO NOW READ:
DELETE

d. Under INVITATION FOR BID, DESCRIPTION, Section A.  EQUIPMENT: HIGH
VOLUME COLOR PRESS PRINTER/COPIER/SCANNER: A.22 is changed

FROM:
Support for printing from Windows OS, AS400, and Oracle

TO NOW READ:
GPA and GWA requires that the solution be compatible with its Free Flow Print Server
(FFPS) which is supported by Electronics For Imaging (EFI), Current Windows Supported OS

REMOVE Page 6 of 37 and REPLACE with 6a of 37 (see attached):

Under INVITATION FOR BID, DESCRIPTION, Section B. PRINT SERVER B.5.5 is changed

FROM:
Six USB ports (two USB 3.0, four USB 2.0)

TO NOW READ:
Two (2) USB ports - Minimum

Under INVITATION FOR BID, DESCRIPTION, Section B. PRINT SERVER B.8.2 and B.11.1 is
changed

FROM:
EPS, PCL®6C (emulation), Adobe Acrobat® XI, TIFF, Microsoft® Native Formats (doc/x, xls/x, pub/
x, ppt/x)

TO NOW READ:
EPS, PCL®6C (emulation), Adobe Acrobat® XI (Adobe PDF File Format Support), TIFF, Microsoft®
Native Format (doc/x, xls/x, pub/x, ppt/x)

FROM:
EPS, PCL®6C (emulation), Adobe Acrobat® XI,TIFF, Microsoft® Native Formats (doc/x, xls/x, pub/
x, ppt/x)

TO NOW READ:
EPS, PCL®6C (emulation), Adobe Acrobat® XI (Adode PDF File Format Support), TIFF, Microsoft®
Native Formats (doc/x, xls/x, pub/x, ppt/x)

Under INVITATION FOR BID, DESCRIPTION, Section B. PRINT SERVER B.9.1 is changed



GPA-026-25 High Volume Color Printer Page 3 of 5 
Buyer: Eric J. Blas 

FROM:
(Bi-Directional) support for Microsoft Windows Server® 2012, 2019 64-bit only, Microsoft Windows® 
10/11 all versions

TO NOW READ
(Bi-Directional) support for Microsoft Windows Server® 2016 and Later 64-bit only, Microsoft Windows®
10/11 all versions

3. REMOVE Page 7a of 37 and REPLACE with 7b of 37 (see attached):

a. Under INVITATION FOR BID, DESCRIPTION, Section E.  PRINT ALLOCATION:
E.1 and E.2 is changed

FROM:
Estimated monthly average, 20,000 pages/month Black Print

TO NOW READ:
GPA Estimated monthly allowance is 100,000 with 20,000 Black/White and 80,000 Color
Print pages/month

FROM:
Estimated monthly average, 90,000 pages/month Color Print

TO NOW READ:
GWA Estimated monthly allowance is 100,000 with 50,000 Black/White and 50,000 Color 
Print pages/month

4. Bid Opening Date is changed FROM 9:00 A.M., Wednesday, May 21, 2025 (CHamoru Standard Time)
TO NOW READ 10:00 A.M., Friday, May 30, 2025 (CHamoru Standard Time).

5. REMOVE Page 3e of 37 and REPLACE with Page 3f of 37 (see attached):

a. Under INVITATION FOR BID, INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS, Paragraph one has changed

FROM:
This bid shall be submitted in one (1) original and two (2) copies and sealed to the issuing office above no
later than (Time) 9:00 A.M., (CHamoru Standard Time; ChST) Date: May 21, 2025 and shall be
publicly opened. Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected. See attached
General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

TO NOW READ:
This bid shall be submitted in one (1) original and two (2) copies and sealed to the issuing office above no
later than (Time) 10:00 A.M., (CHamoru Standard Time; ChST) Date: May 30, 2025 and shall be
publicly opened. Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected. See attached
General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

Bidder No.: 1 dated 02/24/2025:

QUESTION:
1. Section A.3 states a requirement of Scan Speed of 270 Impressions per minute (IPM)

Request: Xerox requests that the required scanning speed be reduced from 270 images per
minute to 200 images per minute.



GPA-026-25 High Volume Color Printer Page 4 of 5 
Buyer: Eric J. Blas 

ANSWER:
Refer to No. 1.a of above.

QUESTION:
2. Section A.14 states a requirement for “Finishing: Binder, Booklet Making, Cutting, Slitting, and

Folding, Finisher, Folder, Hole Punch, Stacker” GPA had responded in Amendment II that “The
Authority stands from with these requirements” Question: Can you please clarify if the
Authority is standing firm to the requirements of A.15 50 Sheet Multi position Stapling and A.16
2/3 Hole Punching?

ANSWER:
Refer to No. 1 of above.
Refer to No.  of

QUESTION:
3. Section A.22 states a requirement for “Support for printing from Windows OS, AS400, and

Oracle” Question: Does AS400 and Oracle support PCL Page Description Language?

ANSWER:
Refer to No. 1. of CHANGES above.

QUESTION:
4. Section B.5.5 states a requirement for “Six USB ports (two USB 3.0, four USB 2.0)”

Request: Xerox requests that the Required USB Ports be reduced from Six to Two USB ports

ANSWER:
Refer to No. 2.a of CHANGES above.

QUESTION:
5. Sections B.8.2 and B.11.1 states a requirement for “EPS, PCL®6C (emulation),

Adobe Acrobat® XI, TIFF, Microsoft® Native Formats (doc/x, xls/x, pub/x, ppt/x)”
Question:

ANSWER:
Refer to No. 2.b of CHANGES above.

QUESTION:
6. Section B.9.1 states a requirement for “(Bi-Directional) support for Microsoft Windows Server

2012, 2019 64-bit only, Microsoft Windows® 10/11 all versions” Request: Xerox requests that
support for Microsoft Windows Server 2012 be made optional as Windows Server 2012 is no
longer supported by Microsoft as of October

ANSWER:
Refer to No. 2.c of CHANGES above.



GPA-026-25 High Volume Color Printer Page 5 of 5 
Buyer: Eric J. Blas 

QUESTION:
7. Section E. Print Allocation. E.1 states “Estimated monthly average, 20,000 pages/month Black

Print” and E.2 states “Estimated monthly average, 90,000 pages/month Color Print” Question:
Can you please confirm if the cited 20,000 black and 90,000 color pages/month are the monthly
print allowances requested to be in included in the lease for each of the two High Volume Color
Presses?

ANSWER:
Refer to No.3.a of CHANGES above

Bidder No.: 1 dated 02/24/2025:

QUESTION:
1. Xerox had submitted questions for GPA-026-25 back on 3/21/25 and answers are still pending.

To allow more time for GPA to review the questions and provide answers, and to allow more time
for Xerox (and other vendors) to review the answers once provided, Xerox would like to request an
extension to the bid submission deadline from 5/21/25 to 5/30/25.

ANSWER:
Refer to No. 4 and 5.a of CHANGES above

All other Terms and Conditions in the bid package shall remain unchanged and in full force.

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.
General Manager



JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.      DATE
General Manager   

INVITATION FOR BID

ISSUING OFFICE:
Guam Power Authority-Procurement Office
1st. Floor, Room 101
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building
688 Route 15
Mangilao, Guam   96913

Attn:  JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.
General Manager
c/o JAMIE LYNN C. PANGELINAN
Supply Management Administrator

DATE ISSUED: BID INVITATION NO.: GPA-026-25 

 BID FOR:  HIGH VOLUME COLOR PRINTER 

SPECIFICATION: SEE ATTACHED 

DESTINATION: GUAM POWER AUTHORITY, GLORIA B, NELSON PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

REQUIRED DELIVERY TIME: 12 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT OF ORDER (ARO)  

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS:
INDICATE WHETHER:  INDIVIDUAL  PARTNERSHIP  CORPORATION

INCORPORATED IN: 

This bid shall be submitted in one (1) original, two (2) copies and sealed to the issuing office above no later than (Time)

opened.  Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected.  See attached General Terms and Conditions 
and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

The undersigned offers and agrees to furnish within the time specified, the articles and services at the price stated opposite 
the respective items listed on the schedule provided, unless otherwise specified by the bidder.  In consideration to the 
expense of the Government in opening, tabulating, and evaluating this and other bids, and other considerations, the 
undersigned agrees that this bid remain firm and irrevocable within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from the date 
opening to supply any or all of the items which prices are quoted.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF BIDDER: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON
AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS BID:

AWARD:   CONTRACT NO.:     AMOUNT:  DATE:  

ITEM NO(S). AWARDED: 

CONTRACTING OFFICER:

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.        DATE
General Manager

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON

, (Guam CHamoru Standard Time; ChST), Date: and shall be publicly



Comply must be identified below.
  All deviations must be identified below.

COMPLY NOT COMPLY

A.3   Scan speed of 200 Impressions Per Minute (IPM)
A.4   4 x 6 in. to 13 x 26 in. paper size supported for printing
A.5.  5.5 x 8.5 in. to 11 x 17 in. paper size supported for copying and
         scanning
A.6.   Heavyweight Paper Support up to 350 Grams per Square Meter (GSM)
A.7.   Auto Duplex up to 350 GSM
A.8.   150,000 pages average monthly volume
A.9.    6 Paper trays including by pass tray (3-550 sheet paper trays, 1-250

sheet bypass tray, 2-2000 sheet oversized independent high capacity
trays; 5900 sheet total capacity with ability to load up to 5 different 
types of media

A.10.  Able to run envelope stock in oversized high capacity trays
A.11.  250 Sheet Integrated Single Pass Automatic Document Feeder
A.12 Media types: Coated and uncoated papers, bright papers, labels,

business cards, glossy brochures, window decals, durable/synthetic
papers, greeting cards, tabs, embossed, polyesters and custom 
solutions

A.13    Mixed-stock jobs supported
A.14 __________ _
A.15   50 Sheet Multi Position Stapling:

A.15.1   GPA: 50 Sheet Multi Position Stapling (Required)
A.15.2   GWA: 50 Sheet Multi Position Stapling (Optional)

A.16 DELETE
A.17   1.6 GHz Dual-Core Processor, 4GB RAM and 320GB Hard Drive

(Integrated Fiery Print Server)
A.18 256-bit Encrypted Hard Drive with Image Erase
A.19    PCL and True Adobe PostScript Print Drivers
A.20 Two-sided printing and copying up to 11x17
A.21 Reduction/Enlargement from 25% up to 400%
A.21    Network connectivity through 10/100/1000 BaseT
A.22 GPA and GWA requires that the solution be compatible with its

Free Flow Print Server (FFPS) which is supported by
Electronics For maging (EFI)

A.23    Print resolution of up to 2400 x 2400 dpi
A.24    10-bit rendering resolution
A.25     Black/White and Color Scanning up to 600 x 600 dpi Resolution
A.26 Print From and Scan to USB Flash Drive
A.27 Scan to Folder, Scan to FTP, and Scan to Email
A.28     Scan in TIFF, Searchable and Compressed PDF formats
A.29     Accounting, Limiting and Reporting of users’ machine utilization

(Copy, Print, and Scan)
A.30 Language Support:  United States (US) English
A.31     Power Requirements: 208-240 VAC, 20A,
A.31 Certifications: ENERGY STAR, ELECTRONIC PRODUCT

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT TOOL (EPEAT)  
A.32.    Security Features:
            Secure Erase, Scan to Mailbox, SNMPv3, IP Sec,802.1x,

SSL/TLS, User Authentication via LDAP, IP Filtering/Port Blocking,
 IPv4/IPv6 _______________



Comply must be identified below.
All deviations must be identified below.

COMPLY NOT COMPLY

B. PRINT SERVER:
B.1    User friendly Application Software to simply the preparation

of digital file for printing
B.2    Centralized print management that improves throughputs and

productivity. Enables large and complex print files, with quick
and accurate critical-color prints. Improve printing process with
one page print while processing subsequent pages. Simplifies
printer configuration, hardware/software updates, access control
and reducing administrative overhead.  

B.3    Customize imposition templates to automate common layouts
B.4    Automate job submission automation
B.5 Hardware:

B.5.1   Intel® Pentium® G1820 Processor (2.7 GHz)
B.5.2   Performance optimized by proprietary EFI hardware

and software technology, including VX600 ASIC and
Application System software. 

B.5.3 Memory: 2 GB
B.5.4  Hard drive: 500 GB
B.5.5 Two (2) USB ports
B.5.6  Server Operating System: Linux®

B.6   Print:
B.6.1  1200 x 1200 dpi, 10-bit rendering resolution
B.6.2   Fiery Ultra Smooth Gradients

B.7   Network:
B.7.1   TCP/IP, IPP, LPR/LPD, Port 9100, IPP support,1 GB

Ethernet
B.7.2   SMB print sharing (over TCP/IP), FTP printing, Print via

email 
B.7.3   Apple® Bonjour®, SNMP v3

B.8    File Format Support:
B.8.1   Adobe® PostScript® Level 1, 2, 3
B.8.2   EPS, PCL®6C (emulation), Adobe Acrobat® XI

(Adobe PDF File Format Support), TIFF, Microsoft® Native
Format (doc/x, xls/x, pub/x, ppt/x)  

B.9    Print Drivers:
B.9.1 (Bi-Directional) support for Microsoft Windows Server® 2016

and Later 64-bit only, Microsoft Windows® 10/11 all versions

B.10    Software:
B.10.1 Fiery Impose Application Software

B.11    Print Format Support:
B.11.1   EPS, PCL®6C (emulation), Adobe Acrobat® XI

(Adode PDF File Format Support), TIFF, Microsoft®
Native Formats (doc/x, xls/x, pub/x, ppt/x)

B.11.2  Adobe® PostScript® Level 1, 2, 3

C. PAPER FOLDING, ENVELOPE STUFFING - INSERTING DEVICE
C.1  Medium to high-level mail processing
C.2  Processing speed Up to 4,300 envelopes / hour
C.3  Collate, Fold, Insert and Seal envelopes
C.4    10” Color touch screen



Comply must be identified below.
All deviations must be identified below.

COMPLY NOT COMPLY

C.5    Job Memory 50 sheets
C.6      Barcode Recognition (BCR), Optical Mark Recognition (OMR)
C.7     Flex-Feed Multi-Format Feeder, Multi-Sheet Feeding, Cascade

from All Feeder
C.8     Document and insert feeders, Full Page Contact _______________           _______________
C.9     Manual feed
C.10     High-capacity feeder Up to 725 sheets (20 lb.)
C.11   Flex-Feed capacity 325 sheets, Maximum Feeder capacity

1,200 sheets (20 lb.) 
C.12     Folding Types and Capacity: Letter, Z-Fold, C-Fold, Single,

Double, no fold 
C.13     Document height 3.5” – 14”, document width 5.1” - 9”,

Document weight 16 - 66 lbs. 
C.14  Standard Business Reply Envelopes: length 3.5” - 6.3”,

Envelope width 6.3” - 9.7”, Maximum set thickness 2.5 mm 
C.15  Accumulate before folding
C.16  Tip-to-tip sealing
C.17     Power requirements:  110VAC, 15A, 60Hz

D. LEASE SHALL INCLUDE:
D.1    Five (5) years (60 months) Lease term
D.2    Fixed pricing for the full term of the lease
D.3    Full Service and Maintenance Support including parts and

labor, including machine replacement assurance throughout
the lease term, with replacement at no additional charge for 
either an identical product or another product of equal or
greater capabilities  

D.4     Professional User/Administrator Training
D.5 Initial On-site Network Installation Support with ongoing toll

free telephone support
D.6 Installation & Delivery
D.7 All Supplies except paper. Supplies Includes; Toners, Drums,

Fusers, Staples, Toner Waste bottle 
D.8 Pickup ALL used/damaged consumable supply items for

recycling and/or shipment back to authorized 
D.9 Removal of equipment within five (5) business days after

     written notice  

E. PRINT ALLOCATION

______________ ______________
E.1 GPA Estimated monthly allowance is

 Black/White and 0,000 Color Print pages/month
E.2 GWA Estimated monthly allowance is 100,000 with 50,000

Black/White and 50,000 Color Print pages/month


